

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No.:15-1413
DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO.: 01311CVCV057723
DUBUQUE COUNTY CASE NO.: 01311CVCV101023

RESIDENTIAL AND AGRICULTURAL)
ADVISORY COMMITTEE, LLC., an Iowa)
Limited Liability Company,)
MATT MESCHER, ALLAN R. DEMMER,)
CATHERINE DEMMER, WAYNE)
AMESKAMP, SHARON AMESKAMP,)
VERNON BOGE, DONALD BOGE,)
MARY ANN RUBLY, JOHN R. RUBLY,)
DOLORES THIER, LARRY THIER,)
GARY BURKLE, CINDY BURKLE,)
WAYNE VORWALD, LINDA VORWALD,)
JEFF PAPE,)
GERALD WOLF, JOANNE WOLF,)
LORRAINE M. BURKLE and BERNARD R.)
BURKLE, Petitioners/Appellants,)
vs.)
DYERSVILLE CITY COUNCIL,)
MAYOR, JAMES A. HEAVENS,)
MIKE ENGLISH, MARK BREITBACH,)
ROBERT PLATZ, MOLLY EVERS, and)
DAN WILLENBORG,)
Respondents/Appellees.)

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE THOMAS A. BITTER

Susan M. Hess
Hammer, Simon & Jensen, P.C.
775 Sinsinawa Ave.
East Dubuque, IL 61025

Telephone: 815-747-6999
FAX: 815-747-2952
Email: susan@hsjlegal.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Douglas M. Henry
Fuerste, Carew, Juergens &
Sudmeier, P.C.
200 Security Bldg. 151 W. 8th St.
Dubuque, IA 52001

Telephone: 563-566-4011
FAX: 563-556-7134
Email: dhenry@fuerstelaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

APPELLANTS/PETITIONERS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... v
ARGUMENT 1

I. SUTTON HELD THAT IN MATTERS RELATED TO THE
REZONING PROCESS AT PUBLIC HEARING, A CITY
COUNCIL’S ACTIONS ARE QUASI-JUDICIAL RATHER THAN
LEGISLATIVE 1

A. The Record does not reflect that the Commission and Council
considered or discussed whether the rezoning was reasonably related to
a legitimate interest of improving the economy and tourism sector..... 7

B. There was no "debate" at the public hearing on August 6, 2012 10

C. Petitioners were not afforded the procedural due process required for a
quasi-judicial proceeding and were denied equal protection 12

 Procedural Due Process..... 12

 Equal Protection 14

D. The arguments advanced by Respondents do not support the legality of
the spot zoning and were not considered by the Council in Rezoning the
property 19

 First prong 19
 Second prong..... 20
 Third prong..... 22

E. Respondents and the District Court were unable to find any supporting
facts in the record that the rezoning was in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan 22

F. Petitioners Triggered the Provision of Section 165.39(5) 26

G. The record reveals that the Respondents failed to act Impartially 28

II. ORDINANCE 777 IS INVALID 30

III. THE COURT FAILED TO GIVE WEIGHT TO
EXPERT TESTIMONY 31

CONCLUSION 32

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexanderson v. Bd. of Clark Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 144 P.3d 129 (Wash. 2006)	25
<i>Ames v. Rental Property Ass'n</i> , 736 N.W.2d at 260.....	16
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Snyder</i> , 627 So.2d 469 (Fla 1993)	7
<i>Buechele v. Ray</i> , 219 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1974)	2
<i>Consaul v. City of San Diego</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4 th 1781 (California 1992)	7
<i>Cooper v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 614, P.2d 947 (Idaho 1980)	7
<i>Curtis v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 270 N.W.2d 447, 449 (Iowa 1978)	2
<i>Fleming v. Tacoma</i> , 81 Wash.2d 292, 502 P.2d 327, 331 (1972) (<i>Sutton</i> at 798)	3,4
<i>Herrington v. Peoria County</i> , 295 N.E.2d 729, Ill. App. 3d 7 (Ill. App.3 Dist., 1973)	18
<i>Jarrott v. Scriviner</i> , 225 F.Supp. 827, 833 (D.D.C. 1964)	4
<i>Marianne Craft Norton Trust v. City Council of Hudson</i> , 776 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	1,2
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Dallas County</i> , 675 N.W.2d 544, 554 (Iowa 2004)	4
<i>Neuberger v. City of Portland</i> , 603 P.2d 771 (Oregon 1979)	7
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1, 10 (Iowa 2004)..	16
<i>Sutton v. Dubuque City Council</i> , 729 N.W.2d at 798.....	1,2,3,6,7,28

Schwarz v. City of Glendale, 950 P. 2d 167, 170, 190 Ariz. 508 17

West Old Town v. City of Albuquerque, 927 P.2d 529 (New Mexico 1996).. 7

Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

Dyersville City Ordinance 165.04(35)..... 27

Dyersville City Ordinance 165.06(4)..... 30

Dyersville City Ordinance 165.39(5)..... 13,15,26,27

Iowa Code Section 414.5 13
